
 

 
 

  
  Shropshire Council 

Legal and Democratic Services 
Shirehall 
Abbey Foregate 
Shrewsbury 
SY2 6ND 

   
Date:   Friday, 20 March 2015 
: 

 
Committee:  
Environment and Services Scrutiny Committee 
 
Date: Monday, 30 March 2015 
Time: 2.00 pm 
Venue: Shrewsbury/Oswestry Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, 

Shropshire, SY2 6ND 
  
You are requested to attend the above meeting.  
The Agenda is attached 
 
 
Claire Porter 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services (Monitoring Officer) 
 
 
Members of Environment and Services Scrutiny Committee 
Vince Hunt (Chairman) 
Keith Roberts (Vice Chairman) 
Peter Adams 
Ted Clarke 
Nigel Hartin 

Roger Hughes 
Christian Lea 
Pamela Moseley 
Vivienne Parry 
Arthur Walpole 

 
 
Your Committee Officer is:  
 
Jane Palmer  Senior Democratic Services Officer 
Tel:   01743 252748 
Email:   jane.palmer@shropshire.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack



AGENDA 

 
1  Apologies for absence and substitutions  

 
 

2  Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
 
Members are reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting 
on any matter in which they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should 
leave the room prior to the commencement of the debate. 
 
 

3  Minutes of the last meeting held on 8 December 2014 (Pages 1 - 4) 
 
To consider the Minutes of the Environment and Services Scrutiny Committee 
meeting held on 8 December 2014. 
 
 

4  Public Question Time  
 
To receive any questions, statements or petitions from the public of which 
members of the public have given notice.  Deadline for notification for this 
meeting is Wednesday 25 March 2015. 
 
 

5  Member Question Time  
 
To receive any questions of which members of the Council have given notice.  
Deadline for notification for this meeting is Wednesday 25 March 2015. 
 
 

6  Shropshire Council's Play Area Provision (Pages 5 - 32) 
 
To consider the report from Shropshire Outdoor Partnerships Service Manager.  
The report is attached, marked 6. 
 
Contact: Deb Hughes on Tel. 01743 255057 
 
 

7  Date/Time of next meeting  
 
The Committee is next scheduled to meet on Monday 22 June 2015 at 2.00pm. 
 
 



Minutes of Environment and Services Scrutiny Committee held on 8 December 2014 

 

 

1 

 

 Environment and Services Scrutiny 
Committee 
 
Monday 30 March 2015 
 
2.00 pm 
 

 
 

MINUTES OF THE ENVIRONMENT AND SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
MEETING HELD ON 8 DECEMBER 2014 IN THE PLOWDEN ROOM, CRAVEN 
ARMS COMMUNITY CENTRE, NEWINGTON WAY, CRAVEN ARMS SY7 9PS 

 
2.00PM - 3.40 PM 

 
Responsible Officer:    Jane Palmer 
Email:  jane.palmer@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 252748 

 
Present  
Councillor Vince Hunt (Chairman) 
Councillors Keith Roberts (Vice Chairman), Ted Clarke, Roger Hughes, 
Christian Lea, Pamela Moseley and Vivienne Parry 

 
 
34 Apologies for absence and substitutions  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Peter Adams, Nigel Hartin and 
Arthur Walpole. 

 
 
35 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
 

None were declared. 
 
 
36 Minutes of previous meetings  
 

RESOLVED: 
 

That the Minutes of the meetings of the Environment and Services Scrutiny 
Committee held on 20 October 2014 and 10 November 2014 be approved as correct 
records and signed by the Chairman. 

 
 
37 Public Question Time  
 

There were no questions from members of the public. 
 
 
38 Member Question Time  
 

There were no questions from Members. 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



Minutes of Environment and Services Scrutiny Committee held on 8 December 2014 

 

 

2 

39 Future Commissioning and Provision of Library Services and Community Hubs  
 

The CasCA Supervisor led the Committee on a tour of the building and provided 
information on the facilities available. 

 
On return to the meeting room the Director of Commissioning drew Members’ 
attention to the savings target for Library Services of £1.3M over the three year 
period 2014/15 to 2016/2017.  Members noted that the first year savings
[...]
ary building but 
recognised that the issues related to staff IT issues, cold work environment caused 
by drafts from the door opening, lack of privacy and addressing damp problems with 
the fabric of the building.  Another Member requested that consideration be given to 
re-instating the facility to allow service users to make cash payments at the Market 
Drayton facility particularly as those making payments were often the least likely to 
have credit/debit cards of their own. 

 
In answer to a Member’s concerns on the quality of the future library service offered, 
the Library Service Manager assured the Committee that a librarian would have 
oversight of each library in the county, the core collection of material was being 
maintained and the book request service was to continue.  He added that local 
communities were being given the opportunity to shape their library for the future 
according to the needs and wishes locally.  The Director of Commissioning 
commented that libraries in future would meet local ‘need’ and, although the Council 
may not provide the front line service itself, the local community may do so adding 

Page 2



Minutes of Environment and Services Scrutiny Committee held on 8 December 2014 

 

 

3 

that the library provision would drive the footfall in a building in which other services 
would also be on offer.  Members noted the need for libraries to constantly re-invent 
their offer to keep up with the needs of the community.   

 
Some Members commented on possible health and safety concerns over the 
location of the library at Craven Arms in the front hallway/corridor of the building and 
the proposed re-location of the Church Stretton library to the school.  It was noted 
that the school’s number one priority was safeguarding its pupils and there were no 
concerns about the proposed relocation of the library particularly given that there 
would be a separate public entrance.  Referring to the books in the entrance hallway 
at CasCA, the Library Service Manager commented that the facility was well used, 
CCTV was in operation and enhanced lighting for this area was soon to be installed. 

 
In answer to a Member’s query, the Library Services Manager commented that all 
options were being considered and nothing had been ruled out at this stage; the 
retention of current assets formed part of future deliberations. 

 
RESOLVED: 

 
i) That the Committee’s feedback and comment from the above detailed debate 

be taken into consideration in the next stages of library redesign work; 
 

ii) That the co-location of services development in the major market towns be 
accepted; and 

 
iii) That a further update on the library redesign and co-location model be made 

to the Environment and Services Scrutiny Committee in the Spring 2015. 
 
 
40 Date/Time of next meeting  
 

It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee was scheduled to be held at 
2.00pm on Monday 2 February 2015. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Signed GGGGGGGGGGGGGGGGGGGG  (Chairman) 
 
 

Date:  

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 Committee and Date 
 
Environment and Services 
Scrutiny Committee 
 
Monday 30 March 2015 
2.00pm 
 

 Item 
 

6 
 
Public 
 

 
SHROPSHIRE COUNCIL’S PLAY AREA PROVISION  
 
 
Responsible Officer Deb Hughes 
e-mail: Deb.Hughes@shropshire.gov.uk Tel: 01743 255057  

 
 

1. Summary 
 

1.1 Play is an essential component of growing up and helps children and young people 
in their physical, creative, emotional, social and intellectual development.  
Shropshire Council, through Outdoor Partnership’s Parks & Greenspace Team 
manage and maintain 123 urban parks and public open spaces, including 52 play 
areas across the county. 

 
1.2 Access to play areas and public open spaces is a key component in the mix of 

activities that help support children and young people to be physically active.  Public 

Health England states that ‘children become more active when they live closer to 
parks, playgrounds and recreation areas.  It is the quality and not just the quantity of 
public parks and spaces that encourages people to be active and evidence shows 
just having ease of access to open space makes a crucial difference’. 

 
1.3 Shropshire Council is not the only play provider, with both Town and Parish 

Councils, and Schools providing play opportunities.   
 
1.4 The 52 play areas managed by Shropshire Council, are in a fair to reasonable 

condition. Although some of the play equipment may be old, it is checked every two 
weeks to ensure it is in a safe condition to use. The Service has introduced ‘natural 
play’ areas that go beyond fixed play equipment to engage children & young people 
to develop their own play.  Efficiencies across the service has led to challenges in 
balancing maintenance on these play areas alongside the wider focus on other 
parks and public open space maintenance. 

 
1.5 The move from S106 to Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) has had an impact on 

funding towards new play provision. S106 funds generally had specific provision to 
provide play areas within new housing developments over a certain size, or a 
commuted sum provided in lieu.  The introduction of CIL in 2012, widened the range 
of community infrastructure needs, as set out in the 18 Place Plans.  The competing 
demand for the use of CIL has meant that to date no allocation has been made 
towards any new play facilities.  

 
 
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 5



Environment and Services Scrutiny Committee 30 March 2015: Shropshire Council’s Play Area Provision 

 2

 

2. Recommendations 

 
2.1 That Shropshire Council recognise the value of play areas and public open space 

provision and the benefits they afford local communities.  
 
2.2 That consideration is given in how Shropshire Council can best support local 

communities to use CIL monies to support investment in new play facilities 
identified within the 18 area Place Plans. 

 
 

REPORT 

 
3. Risk Assessment and Opportunities Appraisal 
 
3.1 The service operates a risk management approach on the maintenance of play 

areas. Those managed by Shropshire Council are in a fair to reasonable condition, 
although some of the play equipment may be old, it is checked every two weeks to 
ensure it is safe to use.   

 
3.2 As the S106 money tapers down additional pressure will be put on the Service 

infrastructure & maintenance budgets to meet the current checks and maintenance 
standards.    

 
3.3 There is a need for further investment in play and with no specific revenue budget 

or S106 monies likely to be available in the future, communities will need to 
prioritise CIL funding toward play provision.   

 
 
4. Financial Implications 
 

4.1 Shropshire Council is responsible for the management, maintenance, and 
community engagement of, 123 parks and green spaces, totalling some 577 
hectares.  The parks and green spaces are broadly categorised as follows: 

 
4.2 2 Major Parks – The Mere at Ellesmere and Severn Valley Country Park, which 

between them have over 500,000 visitors making them one of the most visited 
attractions in the County. 

 
18 Countryside Heritage Sites – these sites are typically located outside the towns 
and provide access to some of Shropshire unique landscape  
 
103 Local parks and green spaces - These sites are generally urban green spaces 
used by the local community and include local wildlife sites, 52 play areas and 5 
recreation grounds with football and cricket pitches. 

 
4.3 The two major parks have their own identified budgets, but all the others sites are 

maintained via the Ringway grounds maintenance contract (£213k) and a repairs & 
infrastructure maintenance budget of £88k (15/16).  Generally a third of the £88k is 
spent on tree safety works.  The revenue funds available, therefore, do not allow a 
proactive approach for developing new play areas or to replace old equipment, 

Page 6



Environment and Services Scrutiny Committee 30 March 2015: Shropshire Council’s Play Area Provision 

 3

which is expensive to install.  There is also small budget of £5k for the Play 
Inspector & Maintenance Officers to use on day to day maintenance & repairs. 

 
4.4 There is S106 maintenance money associated with some play areas, however, this 

is a reducing amount as it is used up on an annual basis to cover maintenance 
works.  As the S106 money tappers down additional pressure will be put on the 
Service infrastructure and maintenance budgets to meet the current checks and 
maintenance standards.    

 
4.5 Funding for new play areas is only met through available S106 funds.  The CIL 

funding, administered by Shropshire Council, has not yet been used towards any 
new play facilities.  However, play improvements are identified within the 18 Place 
Plans and therefore there is potential for local communities to use some of their 
Neighbourhood CIL funds to facilitate new or updated play area provision.  

 
 
5. Background 
 
5.1 Introduction 

The importance of play for children is well documented. It helps in their physical, 
creative, emotional, social and intellectual development.  Play helps children 
understand themselves and the world around them, it is an essential component of 
growing up.  A child’s capacity for positive development may be constrained if they 
are denied the opportunity to play.  Well designed and maintained play grounds and 
play equipment provides an additional stimulus for children and gives them an 
opportunity to improve their motor skills and test their physical abilities in a 
controlled environment.  

 
5.2 Legislation 

The general requirements of the Health & Safety at Work Act 1974 and the 
Management of Health & Safety at Work Regulations 1999 extend to the provision 
of playgrounds and play equipment.  European Standards BS EN1176 (Playground 
Equipment) and BS EN 1177 (Impact absorbing playground surfacing) are guides to 
good practice.  The Occupiers Li
[...]
 health and well-being of communities. Planning policies should 

be based on robust and up‑to‑date assessments of the needs for open space, 

sports and recreation facilities and opportunities for new provision.  
 

A comprehensive local assessment of all types of open space provision by 
consultants PMP (2009) brought together a series of surveys which were completed 
between 2005 and 2008, on behalf of Shropshire Council.  The assessment (based 
on Planning Policy Guidance 17) provided a robust evidence base for determining 
local needs and has informed the development of new locally derived accessibility 
standards which will apply to Shrewsbury, the market towns and other settlements 
respectively.   

 
The standards were set following an extensive programme of consultation and the 
key issues arising from consultation feed directly into the standards that have been 
set.  

 

Typology Quantity Standard Accessibility 
Standard 

Provision for 
Children  

0.035 ha per 1000 population 
(Shrewsbury) 0.105 hectares per 1000 
population (Market Towns) and 0.105 
hectares (Smaller Settlements)  

10 minute walk time  

 
The table above, summarises the local standards that have been set for the 
provision of children’s play.  This standard provides a guide as to the appropriate 
amount of play in each area of the county.  As well as facilitating a proactive 
approach to improving the overall provision of open space and recreation facilities 

Page 11



Environment and Services Scrutiny Committee 30 March 2015: Shropshire Council’s Play Area Provision 

 8

in line with local needs, this standard was also to be used to determine the 
additional demand that new developments generated.   

 
The current play and open space standards, last assessed 2005-08 (above), need 
to be re-evaluated to ensure the amount of play area and public open space 
provision still meets the needs of Shropshire’s local communities. 

 
5.10 S106 Capital & CIL 

Shropshire Council also has some pre unitary legacy S106 capital funds available. 
Discussions with Town & Parish Council and local members are ongoing as to how 
this is best spent.  Where Town and Parish Councils have the means to deliver 
Open Space and Play improvements, the S106 money is forwarded on to the 
respective Councils, subject to them providing a declaration of how the money will 
be spent to meet the terms of the S106.  A list of S106 monies not yet committed is 
included in Appendix 4 

 
If the Town or Parish Council’s feel that the S106 funds are best delivered by 
Shropshire Council the Parks & Greenspace officer will go out to local consultation, 
tender and appoint play area contractors, arrange and oversee the works as well as 
arranging a celebration opening event.  A project management fee of 10 - 12% is 
made for the project administration. 

 
Since the introduction of CIL in 2012, there has been no further S106 agreements 
for the development of play.  The Planning Policy supporting CIL now requires any 
development of 20 or more homes to provide 30m2 of Public Open Space (POS) 
per bed space, thus providing a meaningful amount of land - approx 0.20ha.(Half a 
football pitch).  

 
The POS provision is part of the design requirement of the development, but no 
play infrastructure is provided.  Should a play area be required then this would be 
met through the CIL money.  To date, there has been no CIL funding specifically 
allocated toward developing new play areas, even though all the Place Plans 
reference play as a ‘Priority’ requirement, and the need for new and improved play 
facilities. 

 
 
6. Additional Information 
 
6.1 Town and Parish Councils 

In September 2012, Outdoor Partnerships was part of the business planning 
process that looked at its land assets with regards to public green space and play 
areas within the Market Towns, and the costs associated with managing them.  
Within the review 99 public green space sites, including 52 play areas were 
identified as being in the Market Towns providing play and recreational 
opportunities for local communities.   

 
As a result of the Business Planning process it was agreed that discussions with 
Town and Parish Councils should be undertaken to see if they had any interest in 
taking on local Public Open Spaces and play areas within their localities and 
whether they had the capacity to undertake the work.  Discussions with Shrewsbury 
Town Council have already agreed that 19 POS sites, including 2 play areas are to 
be transferred, subject to Secretary of State Approval.  Bridgnorth Town Council 

Page 12



Environment and Services Scrutiny Committee 30 March 2015: Shropshire Council’s Play Area Provision 

 9

have also agreed to the transfer of 5 POS sites, including one play area, subject to 
‘due diligence’ by Shropshire Council before the final handover is undertaken.  
Further discussions with, Oswestry, Oswestry Rural, St Martins, Shifnal & Broseley 
Councils will take place in 2015-16, this is subject to an agreement being reached 
for the removal of sites from the Ringway Grounds Maintenance contract. 

 
 
7. Conclusions 
 
7.1 All children have the right to quality play opportunities.  The rural nature of 

Shropshire can mean that access to such opportunities can be difficult, especially 
for those in remote areas, or for the disadvantaged.  However, it has to be 
remembered that Shropshire Council is not the only play provider, with both Town 
and Parish Councils, and Schools providing play opportunities.  

 
7.2 Shropshire Council does however, have a significant role to play, as a key policy 

maker with regulatory/statutory frameworks, such as Planning & Transport, to 
create the right environment to promote opportunities for play and recreation. 

 
7.3 The play areas managed by Shropshire Council are in a fair to reasonable 

condition, although some of the play equipment may be old, it is checked every two 
weeks to ensure it is safe to us
[...]


Oswestry 

 

P
age 32


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the last meeting held on 8 December 2014
	6 Shropshire Council's Play Area Provision
	6 Appendix 1 Shropshire Council managed play areas
	6 Appendix 2 Examples of natural play provision
	Appendix 3 Shropshire play areas quality assessment map 2012
	6 Appendix 4 List of S106 monies not yet committed




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of Environment and Services Scrutiny Committee held on 30 March 2015 

 

 

1 

 

 Environment and Services 
Scrutiny Committee 
 
22 June 2015 
 
2.00 pm 
 

 Item 
 
 
 
 
 
Public 

 
 
MINUTES OF THE ENVIRONMENT AND SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
MEETING HELD ON 30 MARCH 2015  
2.00PM - 3.45 PM 
 
 
Responsible Officer:    Jane Palmer 
Email:  jane.palmer@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 252748 
 
Present  
Councillor Vince Hunt (Chairman) 
Councillors Ted Clarke, Nigel Hartin, Christian Lea, Vivienne Parry and Arthur Walpole 
 
 
41 Apologies for absence and substitutions  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors P Adams, R Hughes, P Moseley 
[Substitute: K Pardy] and K Roberts. 
 
 
42 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
 
None were declared. 
 
 
43 Minutes of the last meeting held on 8 December 2014  
 
In answer to a Member’s query on Minute 39 [Future Commissioning and Provision of 
Library Services and Community Hubs], the Chairman stated that a further update on the 
library redesign and co-location model would be made to the next meeting of the 
Committee on 22 June 2015. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Minutes of the Environment and Services Scrutiny Committee meeting held on 8 
December 2014 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.  
 
 
44 Public Question Time  
 
The following statement and question was received from Mr David Kilby, MA Sport, Policy 
and Community Development and Secretary to the Shropshire Playing Fields Association: 
 



Minutes of Environment and Services Scrutiny Committee held on 30 March 2015 

 

 

2 

‘The report put before you today by your own officers indicates that: Shropshire council 
does not currently have a play strategy in place. 
 
It also indicates that: since the introduction of CIL monies in 2012, there has been no CIL 
funding specifically allocated toward developing new play areas, even though all the 
Place Plans reference play as a ‘priority’ requirement and that there is an identified need  
for new and improved play facilities. 
 
It is also says that since the introduction of CIL in 2012, there have been no new S106 
agreement monies made available for the development of play. 
 
Your report continues to rightfully point out that: Paragraph 73 of the National Planning 
Policy Framework states that `Planning policies should be based on robust and 
up-to-date assessments of the needs for open space, sports and recreation facilities and 
opportunities for new provision’. 
 
Can members explain to me why Shropshire council do not currently have robust up-to-
date assessment of needs for open space, sports and recreation facilities and 
opportunities for new provision in place, despite repeated requests from my-self to your 
members and officers at various planning and community meetings for these assessments 
to be done.  
 
In deed can members explain the process as to how CIL funds are allocated for the 
specific purpose of play provision – who decides, based on what?  
 
Can members explain why on the point of needs assessments I have been repeatedly 
ignored yet new development planning applications continue to be passed without NPPF 
paragraph 73 being adhered to.  
 
On a more positive note can I report to you that Shropshire Playing Fields Association in 
recent months have  been pro-actively running workshops free of charge, open to anyone 
who wishes to attend looking specifically at the `value and benefits of play’ for our local 
communities. 
 
Can I also report to your members that the Shropshire Playing Fields Association have 
started working with local communities to help provide the required robust up-to-date 
assessments of need necessary in order to protect, provide  and enhance our local 
communities sport, play and recreation facilities. 
 
I should point out to you that the Shropshire Playing Fields Association is a very small 
voluntary charitable organisation offering an independent voice with very limited resources 
so the extent of our endeavours will undoubtedly be somewhat limited, but hopefully help 
highlight the need and demonstrate the benefits that can be gained by taking these 
actions. 
 
Any help and support that Shropshire Council are able to offer SPFA in helping us achieve 
what I believe should be shared  objectives would be much welcomed’  
 
Please note: 
Where possible we [Shropshire Playing Fields Association] apply the term `play’ in the 
following manner: 
 



Minutes of Environment and Services Scrutiny Committee held on 30 March 2015 

 

 

3 

Ø  Play should be available to everyone, young, old, able, disabled, male or female. 
Ø  Play is not a separate activity but an integral part of existing activities. 
Ø  Play should be understood and applied in partnership with each activity rather than 

in isolation. 
Ø  The quality of experience rather than the activity itself is fundamental to the 

success of applying play to sport and physical activities. 
 

 
The following response to the main issues was provided as detailed below: 
 

David Kilby Query / Issue Planning Policy Response 

It also indicates that: since the 
introduction of CIL monies in 2012, there 
has been no CIL funding specifically 
allocated toward developing new play 
areas, even though all the Place Plans 
reference play as a ‘priority’ requirement 
and that there is an identified need  for 
new and improved play facilities. 

 

CIL is not payable until the planning consent is 
implemented and development starts and is 
payable in instalments which mean that most 
funding is not received until later. The impact 
of the recession means that only a small 
proportion of the anticipated CIL revenue has 
so far been received and very little has been 
spent to date, although in Clive, a CIL funded 
project has formalised local open space 
provision through the acquisition of Renshaw’s 
Field. 

It is also says that since the introduction 
of CIL in 2012, there have been no new 
S106 agreement monies made available 
for the development of play. 

 

Whilst this is correct (and will be accentuated 
in future due to the introduction of a national 
policy change regarding the ‘pooling’ of S106 
contributions on 1 April 2015), significant 
additional open space is proposed as a design 
requirement in many of the SAMDev site 
allocations, e.g. St Martins (4Ha), Whitchurch 
(5Ha) and Shawbury (5Ha), although the 
S106’s for these applications are yet to be 
completed. 

Your report continues to rightfully point 
out that: Paragraph 73 of the National 
Planning Policy Framework states that 
`Planning policies should be based on 
robust and up-to-date assessments of 
the needs for open space, sports and 
recreation facilities and opportunities for 
new provision’. 

See below 

Can members explain to me why 
Shropshire council do not currently have 
robust up-to-date assessment of needs 
for open space, sports and recreation 
facilities and opportunities for new 
provision in place, despite repeated 
requests from my-self to your members 
and officers at various planning and 
community meetings for these 

The recent Examination has established that 
the role of the SAMDev Plan is to implement 
the strategic requirements identified in the 
Core Strategy which was adopted in 2011 and 
was informed by the assessments completed 
in 2008-9 as described in the report. We 
recognise this information will need to be 
updated to inform the forthcoming Plan 
Review process. 



Minutes of Environment and Services Scrutiny Committee held on 30 March 2015 

 

 

4 

David Kilby Query / Issue Planning Policy Response 

assessments to be done.  

Indeed can members explain the process 
as to how CIL funds are allocated for the 
specific purpose of play provision – who 
decides, based on what?  

The allocation of CIL funds to play provision is 
a function of the annual Place Plan process, 
described here: http://shropshire.gov.uk/place-
plans/annual-review-cycle/  and will be a 
product of discussion between the relevant 
Parish Council, Shropshire Council staff and 
local Shropshire Councillors about the best 
use for the limited funding available in the 
context of identified priorities. 

Can members explain why on the point of 
needs assessments I have been 
repeatedly ignored yet new development 
planning applications continue to be 
passed without NPPF paragraph 73 
being adhered to.  

Planning policy has not previously received 
correspondence from Mr Kilby on this matter, 
so this is for the relevant service (POS / 
Planning DM) to address. 

On a more positive note can I report to 
you that Shropshire Playing Fields 
Association in recent months have  been 
pro-actively running workshops free of 
charge, open to anyone who wishes to 
attend looking specifically at the `value 
and benefits of play’ for our local 
communities. 

This is very welcome 

Can I also report to your members that 
the Shropshire Playing Fields Association 
have started working with local 
communities to help provide the required 
robust up-to-date assessments of need 
necessary in order to protect, provide  
and enhance our local communities 
sport, play and recreation facilities. 

This is very welcome and will help to inform 
the appropriate prioritisation of further 
investment through the annual ‘Place Plan’ 
process. 

 
 
45 Member Question Time  
 

There were no questions from Members. 
 
 
46 Shropshire Council's Play Area Provision  
 

The Outdoor Partnership Manager presented the report detailing Shropshire 
Council’s play provision and explained that Town and Parish Councils and schools 
also provided play opportunities in the area.   

 
The Committee noted that 52 play areas were managed by Shropshire Council and 
the equipment in these areas was checked every two weeks to ensure that it was 
safe to be used.  Members noted that efficiencies within the service area had led to 



Minutes of Environment and Services Scrutiny Committee held on 30 March 2015 

 

 

5 

challenges in balancing play area maintenance against the wider focus on other 
parks and public open space maintenance. 

 
The Outdoor Partnership Manager drew specific attention to the challenges that had 
been presented by moving from Section 106 funds [generally with specific provision 
to provide play areas within new housing developments over a certain size] to 
Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) that widened the range of community 
infrastructure needs as detailed in the 18 Place Plans in the county; this competing 
demand on the use of CIL had so far resulted in no funds being allocated towards 
any new play facilities.  It was recognised that local communities could potentially 
use some of their CIL funds to facilitate new or updated play area provision. 

 
Members noted the budget constraints of the Ringway grounds maintenance contract 
and a repairs and infrastructure budget that was used for the maintenance of 18 
countryside heritage sites and 103 local parks and green spaces with one third of the 
latter budget being used for tree safety works. The reducing amount of Section 106 
maintenance money was being used to cover maintenance works and, as this 
diminished, additional pressure would be put on the Service infrastructure and 
maintenance budgets to meet the current checks and maintenance standards. 

 
The Director of Commissioning stressed that, although the report focussed on 
Shropshire Council’s own direct provision of play area, the Council was not the only 
provider.  He explained that discussions were ongoing with local Parish and Town 
Councils to establish whether they may be interested in taking on any sites in their 
area and their ongoing maintenance.   He added that discussions with Ringway were 
also ongoing but any changes to the contract that may be pursued would have an 
impact on the contract price. 

 
The Team Leader Planning and Economic Policy explained the use of Place Plans 
as a mechanism for infrastructure priority planning and investment.  Members noted 
that CIL funding was normally used for capital investment in infrastructure but 
queried whether its use as revenue funding could be tested.    The application and 
use of CIL funding was noted. 
 
Some debate ensued regarding the ownership and ongoing maintenance of play 
areas in the county and Members agreed that a full list of all the play areas would be 
useful whether or not they were maintained by Shropshire Council.  The input of 
Members with their local knowledge would constitute a valuable part of this process 
of identification of need and an audit of provision in their local areas. 
 
A Member commented that local need and local provision needed to be considered 
in tandem.  It was agreed that capturing local priorities in the development of Place 
Plans was essential.  It was recognised new sites developed in future needed to 
accommodate the needs of all, be innovative in design and be designed with the 
community using it in mind i.e. to meet the local need. 
 
On the invitation of the Chairman, Mr David Kilby commented that the interpretation 
of ‘play’ was vital and he stressed the importance of designing play into new 
development not solely into play areas but as part of the whole design process.  The 
merits of ‘designing in’ from the start was of great interest to public health which 
considered the benefits of play in its wider sense and links in tackling obesity.  The 
Chairman re-iterated the benefits of play in tackling childhood obesity. 



Minutes of Environment and Services Scrutiny Committee held on 30 March 2015 

 

 

6 

 
Members agreed that the development of a Play Strategy should be pursued but 
recognised the constraints within the service area to undertake the necessary work.  
The Director of Commissioning commented that ‘collaboration’ was key in the 
development of a Strategy and resources would need to be pulled in to help collate 
the information for inclusion in the Strategy. It was understood that the input of 
Members at a local level would add valuable support to its development. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
i)  That the value of play areas and public open space provision and the benefits 

they afford local communities be recognised;  
 

ii) That consideration be given  to how Shropshire Council can best support local 
communities to use CIL monies to support investment in new play facilities 
identified within the 18 area Place Plans; 

 
iii) That an update be provided to a future meeting of the Committee on the 

development of a Play Strategy and how this can be achieved. 
 

 
 
 
47 Date/Time of next meeting  
 
It was noted that the next scheduled meeting of the Environment and Services Scrutiny 
Committee was scheduled to be held at 2.00pm on Monday 22 June 2015. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Signed JJJJJJJJJJJJJJJJJJJJ  (Chairman) 
 

Date:  


